
" • 
\ 

• 

• 

• 

PUBLIC UTILITIES OO-ttl~ION W WE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COMMISsION ADVISORY & COMPLIANCE DIVISION 
Water Utilities Branch 

RESOLUTION --------- .. -

R&9Jl.t1fION NO. \1-3385 
February 211 t 19M 

(Res. W-3~5) LAS FLoRES \lATER WORKS (UW), - ORDER 
AUIlIORIZING A GENERAL RATE INCREASE PRODUCING $2,019 
OR 115.0$ AooiTIONAL .lJt1WAL REVENUE. . . " 

LfW, b)' dr~tt advice le'tter accepted by the Water Utilities Branch (sranch) '00 
Septmrer 15, ,g87, requested authority uMer Section VI of General Or'der 96-A 
and Section ~511 of the Publio Utilities Code to increase rAtes for Water . 

. service by t2,208 or ~5.()J. Alter rErOOving the eftecU;ot USer fee surcharges, 
which are not COnslderedfor ratel!la.king, LFWts esttma~s ~()'" that 19M gl"O:Ss 
revenu6 of $11,617 at present r?tes would increase _t~ $7~OOO a~ proposed l'at~s: 
which w::.u1d produce a rate of rewmoo rate base ~f 13.661~ lFWW serves: 56 " 
meteredcustorners 1n the 66llm..ulity of las Flores, ,Tehama (bunty. and is' 000 of ' 
three water utilities in U\e area urldel" COUrrioo ownerShIp and ma.nagement~ 'The : 
Branch is <X>nC\lrrenUy _ processing a draft advice let.te~ 'general rate increase,. 
reqUest for, Vista Grande Water System. The thlrd,'Hira ti:>nte Water System; Ms 
not requested an increase. 

The present rates were establi~hed by ~es61ut.ioo No. W-2382', effective 
June 1, 1978 which authOrized a general rate increase. 

The Branch made an independent analysis of l.flIW's SUnm.iiry ot earnings. ' _ 
Appendix A shows LWff's and the a'anch's 'estimated sliImary'of earnings at " 
present, requested and adopted rates. Appendix A shows dif'ferences in revenue, 
expenses and rate base. ' 

The Branch's estimate of revool:le at pr:-esent and propoSed rates is siightly"" ,,_ 
lower than LFW'~IS. LFW used its 1986 recorded reven\.i~ as its estimate of- 1988 
revenue at present rates, and ~reased that figure by 45J tor its revenue' at-, . 
proposed rates'. The Branch derived a figure more Consistent With expected 1988 
customers and 6onsump1J,Qn by applying the present aM proposed rates.- to its '-, 
projected estimates for, those items. ' l...FWW·s figures shown in Appendix A have 
also been adjusted to remove the user fee surcharges it had initial.lyincluded 
in both revenue and expenSes. 

The differences in estimates f~ operating expenses are inp.Jrcmsed pc:nrer,', ' 
employee labor, materials, contract WOrk, 6ffi~e suppUes and expense, 
insurarice. vehicle expenSe. office serv~ces and renta.~» dep~iatioo expens~. 
propertr tax, ~yrol~ ~ and i~,~' ~ For many of l~ eJq>enSe ~t.imatesl 
UW used its recorded \986 expenses increased by differing arbitrary inflatJ.on 
factors. Sit,ce the recorded figure for one yeat' may nOt be representaUve' of' 
the level of an expense in other years, the ~anch used a four-year, average for 
most of its estimates. ' 

-1-



• 

• 

• 

The Branch's esUml~ or putchlsed P9wet expense is lower U),lO LfW's. UW­
proJoot.ed an increase of 16~ over 19$6 for 1988. but. had r.) ~xplaMt.ton for the 
derivaUon of the t6~ escalation fa¢t6r. The Branch usoo the proJe¢tOO 
watet consumption for 1988 and the latest available Paoifio Gas and Electrio 
Company rates effective July'. 1987 in deriving its est.imate. The 
Commission's prOCedures allow water utilities to seek rate relief to offset 
increased costs arising from l~reased power rate~ between general rate cases. 

The Branch's estimate of employee labor Is slightly lower than l..FrIW's. Q1e 
employee reads metal's for all three affiliated water syst~~ and the cost is 
allocated equally a'DOr'lg the oompanies without regat:'d to tho time required. For 
ratemaking. the Branch reestimat.ed LfWI'lts share using infOlmt.iM provided by 
LEW on the m.rnber of meters read per hOW' and the hourly {Xl)' rate. 

LFr.'W did not ioolude an amou~t for materials expense. The Branch used the 
inflation-adjusted average of l..FrlW's last four years' reoorded a'OOUilts to 
arrive at it.s $27() a,1lOUtlt. The Branch's escalat!~ faotor's for this aM other 
items were thOse provided by the AdvisOry Branch of the Comnission AdvisOry and 
Compliance Division. 

UW estimated Contract ~rk expense itt $~OO while the Branch USed $250. The· 
Branch and UW a,g~ on the it.emS to be included, but differ 60 the cost. 
LFW'Il made the assllnptioo that. TeharTa COunty fuvil'OrtmeOtal Health Services would­
do its required monthly and triennial water testing, but t.he ~anch found that 
t.he Private lab LFWW presently uses charges 600siderably less. 

The Branch's estimate of office Supplies and expense is higher than LFW's. 
No justification was provided by LFtr.t for its estimate ~ other than it. uSed an 
inflation adjustment of 6$ over the 1986 level fol" 1988. The Branch used an 
inflation-adjusted four-year recorded average and added an amount for-t~lephoOe 
bills, which LFWW had misclasSified as general expense and had not. included for 
ratemaking. 

The Branch's estimate of insurance is higher tharl UW.Ps. LFft'tf·s estimate' is 
based on 1981 premiuns and an a.SSll1lpUOO that. one-half of the master policy -
related tQ the olo-ner' S h<xne and one-quarter each to t":'O of the three Water . 
cOO:panies. The Branch's estinate is also based on 1981 preilliuns. but· the 
Branch allocated the pOrt.:ion of the premhn applicable to the owner's house 
based 00 the previoUS year's rec6l"ded allOcations (done by the insurance 
company) and assigned one-third of the remainder to each water company. 

The Branch's estimate of vehicle expense is -lower t.han I..fiolWI S • The Branch 
agrees with LFrlW's estimate of annual vehicle mileage, but differs on the. 
appropriate cost per mlle. . LFWW used $0.3() per mile while the. Branch used 
$0.21, the rate currently allowed by the Internal Revenue Service •. 1.FWW 
provided no support .. or its cost per mile figure. I...FWW also requested an 
additional $100 for vehicle licenses, but the Branch's $0.21 per mile rate 
already COmpensates for vehicle license payments. 

The Branch's estimate of office services and rental 1s higher tha.il l...Frrtf's~ 
LFWrl and the Branch agree with the total amount aM LFft"'s methOd of allocatir'tg 
that amoont to the three water systems, but u;.'W made a nathemat1C<il error in 
its calculations and this accounts f~~ the difference between the Branch's and 
LfioM' s estimates. 

-2-



" '. 

• 

• 

The Branch's ~st.lmate of depteolat.lon expense 1s slightly lowel' than LFW's 
be¢ause LfW iM.dvert.enUy caloulated depIWiat.lon on land. UW na.de this and 
othe~ errors in calcula~i~g its depreoiatl6n expense and reserve in prior . 
years, and used its end-of-year \981 reserve figure as its. 198$ average, The 
Branch went. bacl< to J...f1N's last. general rat.e ioore'lS6 in 1918 to CQr~t. t.he . 
annual depreciation accruals sioce that. time and derive a new depreciat.ion 
reserve figure. ruth the Branch and l.FrlW used a 2.2~ depreolaUon rate. 

To prevent fUture in~sistenoles between the figures adopted by the CommissiOn . 
aM the figures shown in UWts aMU31 repOrt.s, the Branch rcoooroeoos that. LFWW 
be di®ted to reoord on its books of acCOunt the ~epreciaU(lO res~rve balarice 
upon ""hich the ~verage amOunt. adopted in this resolution Is based, and to 
reflect that oolance in its \967. annual repOrt. to the Comntsslon. That. balance 
is $10.()~5 as of DecEmber 31. 1986. 

The Br~hts estimate of property taxes is lower than U'WWts. The Branch used 
the 1986-81 p~rt.y tax bills received from t.he count.y tax C611eator and 
escalated them to cOmpute its 1988 test. year est.imate of $83. u;r,r used the·· 
wrong assessed value to Compute its estim3.te of $138. 

LEW did not include payroll taxes in its est.imate. The Branch COmputed 
payroll taxes based on its total est.imated payroll. 

UW'ft' did not include income taxes in its estimat.e~ The Br'al'\ch's figUreS for 
irl&xne taxes reflect the current. rateS under t.he federal Tax RefOrm Act. of t986 
and the correspOnding stat.e rates for '988. . 

The differenCes in rate base are due to differences in average depreciation 
reserve and ~rking cash. . 

The Branch's ~stimate of average depreoiation reserve is higher' than LfWi s for 
the reasons diScussed under depreciat.ion eXpense aoove. 

LEW did not include an amount. for Working Cash. 'the Branch used the 
simplified metood tor it water utility using monthly metered billing as . 
prescribed by the Corrrnissioo's stattdaro Practice U-161 ~(>eteminat.ion 6f 
Working Clsh AllOwance" to arrive at its estimate of ~100. 

UW's initial draft advice letter requested a rate of return on rat.e base- of· 
. 9.7'/.. After recasting it into the standaI'd rat.e-makingforma.t ofApperldb(A. 

lFWWts proPosed s~y of earningS shoWS a rate of return of .13~661.·· ,. 
'The Branch's recomnended s1..llll1a.ry of earnings \«)uld produce a rate of retW'n Qf .. 
5.08J at the Branch's tecoomended rates. This rate of. return, aiU)Ough.·lo\kr 
than the 10.251 to 10.15~ range reOO!IlneOded by the Accountil'lg and. Financial 
Branch of the Q:)mnissioo Advisory and Compiiance Division tor Small wa~·r· .... 
uttlitles with l00~ equity financing, result.s in l.FWW beiilg granted the total 
revenue percentage increase requested. The authorized rate of ·retUrn in . the 
last rate case is generally used to detemlrie whether a utility's earnings are 
excessive when the OoromisSion is considering granting rate relief tor 
otfsettable items such as purohased power. The Branch therefore re6oo:riieoos . 
that the eocmlSsi6n find a rate of return on rate base notexcee<itng 10. 56~ to 
be reasonable for the purpose of future earnings tests for 1..FrlW • 

-3-



• 

• 

• 

UW was J.nrorrried of the ~anch's dIfferIng view (>f tevenue3t eXf>(!Oses, rate 
base and rate of retum and has st.ated that. It accepts t.he Bl"anoh's 
esthrates. 

A notice of t.he propOsed rate in¢tt'3se and publio meeting was mailed t.o ea¢h 
customer' on september '6, 1981. Three letters of protest. were re6ei,!ed by the 
Branch. (be letter COmplained that. a well pump is in an unfeMed l6Ca,tiooj 000 
oonplained of low \l3ter pressure; and the thIrd forwaI'Jed thirt.y-six COmpleted 
quest.ionnaires a customer had distributed to his neighbOrs soliciting thetr 
opinions on serviee and the increase. Some of those responding to the 
questionnaire h3.d 0) COOItIent..s; cany stated that service shOuld be improved 
before the rates are reHsed. 

on September 29, 1981, a pJblio meeting attended by 21 people was held in Red 
Blutf with representatives of the Branch and LFW'fl to explain the iMrease 
request and answer custaners' questions. 'The cus~s' oomplai~t;$ were 
dlreoted prirnar:lly towatds UW's service. The <x>mplaints inoludM 16w water 
pressures, water maln leakS, inadequate fire protectioo, and saM in the. 
water, The Sand in th~. water is not it. health problem but. is undesirable.' and 
has beCQme an inconvenience because it results in the meters cloggiilg arid not 
registering water uSage accurately.. The consensus was that. tFwwls water 
quality is gOOd. A Tehama County Department of Ehvironmentai Health official 
coofinns that 00 water qU31ity problems exist based on its recent. test.s.. ' 

A Branch eOgblt~er conducted a field inspection of UW's Service area on 
Septem~r 30. 1981. The investigation revealed that serviCe 1s leSs thari 
adequate aM the system is in need of major improvements: 

a) The utility does have an unfenced well pump that couid prove hazardous •. · 
The Co!!missioo's General Order (G.O.) 103. hRutes Governing Water Service 
Including M1nLmn Standards for Design and construction". aM gOOd 
operating practice call for fencing around such loeations. 

b) Water pressures barely meet the requirements of G.O. 103. 

c) The system dOes not produce adequate fire flow. 

d) The distribution system OOnsislS of old. undersized And leaking 3-iooh and 
ll-lnch mains badly in need of repiacement. These cause low water preSsures 
and high water losses and require excessive repairs. 

e) The system does not have at least two SOurCes of supply as required by 
G.O. 103. Failure of the well Or PlI!lP Could result in an extended outage. 

f) . Ttu~ system's only weil is apparently introdueing sand il\to the water, This 
could be a sign that the well nay fail in too fut.ure.· The saM ms becane 
a regular maintenance hazard by clQggmg meters and caUSing them to 
register lQW. The solutiOn may entail major work on the well or just the 
installation of a sand separator. 

g) The well pump's 39.1$ efficiency is far- below expected standards. This 
causes increased electrIc pOwer usage and may foreshadow failure of the 
pump. The normal efriciency range for such p,unps is about 53~ to 61~ • 

-14-



• 

• 

• 

h) The well does not. have a pl'Oduct.ion IDQte~. 0.0. 103 requtres that every 
soul"Ce ot supply have sooe means for detennintng water (ll"Odu¢Uon. 
Pi"Oduction metering Is needed to monitor system water losses and reveal 
major' le-aks, and t6 rneasure punplng etfi6iency. 

The &anch reoognh:es that making all the needed improvement.s to correot. these 
detioleooies would require a major rebuilding of the system. Despite lw, 
pressures, there is an adequate supply of gOOd quality lI'at.el" and the situation 
Is tolerable for the present.. LFW'rfis rates, even with the pl'6pooed increase, 
are low in comparison with those of most. othel" water utilities. 

However, because of the potential tor future catastrophi() problems. the ~a~h 
believes thatLFWW ~uld be required to engage a qualified enginee~ to stUdy 
the system and prepare a plan' of improvements. lnoludlrig a proposed 'schedule , 
and a breakdo'rm. of costs. within, 180 days, The reaSonable Costs of such 
studies are typiCally included in rat.emaktng, and the Branch i"ecomDends that 
lFrlW sutm1t thOse costs tor- consideratiOn at. its next general rate increase 
p~diilg. Within 90 days after submitting its plan, LFW should hold a " 
public meeting with its customers following the requirements of the 
O:>nrniss16n's ~rvice improvement. Policy for vater utilities. The. Service ' . 
Improvement. Policy specifies that if wat.er service is inadequa.te but. the water 
is not unhealthtul,.t~ ut.ility should seek the oqnsensus of its c~st.6merS as 
to whether to tnake needed improvements in light. Of the increased rates that . 
would result. If cusOOmers' cOnsensus is to suppOrt sane or aU of the 
improvements, the utility shOuld proceed to make them. 

AlthOugh there are severe probi~ with LFWW's SourCe and dlstribution'system~ 
it does ffive an e!<cellent ground water supply. Neither in the dry yearot' , , 
1986/81 ~ during the drought of 1916/11 did it experience a Significant dr6p 
in the water table. There Is an abundant supply ilvailable; the problem is 
extracting and distributing it effiCiently and reiiably to its cust.Omers. 
LFW'rils system is fully metered. No additional oonservation measures are 
needed. 

The Branch has drafted a letter of reply to cuSt.<x.ner-s who expressed <56ilcem 
about service and this increase. The draft letter Is attached as Appendix E 
and will be mailed after this resolutiOn is signed. 

LFWls current rates consist of a metered rate schedule with a service charge' 
which recovers revenues equivalent to ~5~ of its tiXedcosts,' a lifeline .b~~ 
of 306 cubic feet per month, and it blOCk for coosun:pt.i6n over 300 cubic feet. 
The Branch recarmends a service charge which would recover' 50~ of' fiXed costs •. 
and a single metered Quantity rate. This is consistent with the .CcmnlsSio;n'S 
rate design policy tor water 06rnpanies established by Decision 86-05-064 Which 
calls tOf' phasing out lifeline rat.es. allows for reductioo 6f inultiple biOcl<s 
to a single blOCk aM recovery of up to 50% of fixed expenses through the' > 

service charge. 

Since LFW's coot.omers are tully metered. it has 00 need to COntinue its 
Schedule No.2, General Flat Rate service. The Branch recomnends, and UW 
agrees. that this schedule be canceled. . , 

At the Branch1s recoorcended rates shown in Appendix A. the monthly biil fo~ a 
typical metered rate custOmer' using the system average of 1,260 cubic teet. per 

-5-



'f 
• • 

• 

• 

,-, 

mooth would ioorc..'\se ~ $6.80 too $~.90 ("5.6$) per month. A oonparison of 
the present. and re..."¢CrI1lende<J rates i~ sho"''n in AppendUc C. 

The Branch l'e¢OrrJ'OOnds t.hat. the Comnissioo auth6riw an increase of $2,019 6r 
45.0' lddch would ioorease esUmatoo annual OpetaUng revenue ft'Om $~.62() at 
present. rates _ to t6,699' at the ~"'Oninended rate.s rontairle<l 1n Appendix B. Thls 
provides a 5.()8~ rate of retum 60 rate base in test year 1988 and results 1n 
U'WW's being granted the full percentage revenue increase it. requested. 

FINDIOOS 

1. The Branch's reoomneoded surrmary of earnings (Appendix A) 1s reas6nable and 
should be adopted. 

2. The rates recoornended by the Branch (Appendix B) are reasonable and should 
be adopted. 

3. The quantities (Appendix D) usoo to develop the Branch's rec<xrrnendations 
are reasonable and shOuld be adOpted. 

II. l..FW should be required to record 00 its bOoks of account the depreoiatiOn 
reserve balance upon which the average a'DOUnt adopted 1... this resolution 1s 
based, and to reflect. that balance in its 1981 annual report t6 the 
ComniSsi6n. That balance is $10,6!l5 as December 31 i 1986. -

5. LFtlW shOuid ~ required to engage a ~aiified engineer to study its syst~m 
and prepare a plan of iupr6vements I including a propoSoo schedule and a 
breakdown of Costs. It should $Olxnit the system improvement plan to the 
Coornissi6tl Adviso.~ and Coo.plianee Division for review witbin 180 days. 

6. Within 90 days thereafter, UYrl should hOld a ~blic meeting with its 
customers following the requirements of the Comnissi6n' s Ser-vice . 
Improvement Policy for water utilities. If its customers' consensus is to 
support sane or ali of the impi"'Ovemoots, I..FWrl shOuld implement the phm 
acoordingly. 

7. Tariff Schedule No.2, General Flat Fate Service, shOuld be canceled. 

8. The rate increase authOrized herein is justified and the resultil"lg ('ales 
are just and reasonable. 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. AuthOrity is granted under Public Utilities cooe section 451& f6~l.as F).ores 
Water Works to . fUe an advice letter incorp6l"atlng the s\.lImiry of earnings .and 
revised rate schedule attached to this reSOlution as Appendices A and B . .' _ ".­
respectively, and concurrently to cancel the presently effective rate' Sch~Ui.~s 
Nos. 1 aM 2. &lcb filing shall comply with General ~er 96-A. The effective 
date of the revised rate schedule shall be the date of filing. 

2. For the ~rp6se of earnings tests in any future offset rate increase 
requests for ~s Flores Water Works J a rate of return 00 rate base not 
exceeding 10.50~ shall be considered reasonable • 

-6-



., '. 

• 

• 

. 
3. las Flores Water Works shall ~ on its books ()f AC«)unt. \hf) 
depreoiation reser-w'e balai)¢e up6n \tilch t.he average amount. adopted in this 
resolution is based. and shall refleot that balance in its 1981 annual report. 
to the OornndSsion. 

II. las Flores Wa~r WorkS shall engage a qUalified et'Igineer to st.udy Us 
system and prepare a plan Of needed lmPi'Overnent.s, looluding a ptOp6sed schedule 
and a breakdOwn of costs, The plan shall address ali of the systern improvement. 
needs discussed in t.h~ bOdy of thls resolut.i6n. It shaH submit the plan t.o 
the Cbumission Advisory and Coolpl1ance Division for review within 180 days of 
the effective date of this order. 

5. Within 90 days of its &11:rDittal of the improvement. plan l'equlre<i by 
~ering Paragraph No. II above, Las Flores Water Works shaH hold a publio 
meeting with its customers following the requirements of the Comnissioo's 
Service Improvement· Policy tor water ut.iliUes. if it.s cust<xoers' c6nsensus is 
to support sane or ail. of' the improvements, it shall implement the plan . 
accordingly. Recovery of the reaSonable 06sts of the iq)rovement plan arid any 
resul ting system improvements are to be COnsidered in its next general rate 
case. 

~. This resolution is effective today • . 
. . 

I certify that this resolution was adopte<;l, by the Publio Utilities Comnl~sion 
at· its regular meeting on February 211, 1988. The foll6wing Coomlssioners . 
approved it t 

SfANLEY W. lIULEIT 
. . Presi.t;nt 

DONALD VlAL. 
JOHN B. OHANIAN 

OVnnd,sskmers 

-1-



'. APPDU)IX A '. Las F16res Wa tel" Works 

stR+tARY W EARNINGS 
(Test Year 1988) 

t • Utilitl Estimated : Pranch Est.lmat~ • • • . 
t : Present : Reque-.sted 1 PreSent. t Requested t Adopted 
• Item • Pates • Rates • Jares t Rates Rates • • • • • • 

Operatins Revenue 
Metered 0 0 0 0 0 
Flat. Rate *' 41&\7 $ 71008 $ 4162() $ 617\7 $ 61699 

Total $ 'i,a17 $ 7,008 $ li,620 $ 6.7'1 $ 6,699 

Operatin& EXpenseS 
1,055 't~5 Purchased Power 950 950 950 

Dnployee l.a~ 215 215 240 240 2110 
Management. Salaries 2,~36 2,~36 2,~36 2,~36 2,'136 
Materials - 0 - -0 270 no 210 
Contract Work 400 406 250 250 250-
Offi¢~ &1ppls & Exp. 240 240 3110 3~() 3110 
Insurance 1116- 146 200 200 - 26() 
ProfeSSiooa 1 $ves. 80 SO 80 80 :80 
Vehicle Exp€O$es 360 360 250 250- -256 • Office Sves& Rnt1 150 150 190 190 190 
General Expense 0 0 () 0 () 
Unoollectibles 110 ~() 40 40 110 . 
Maintenance Expense 0 () 0 0 0 
Reg. Q)mn •. Exp. () () -0 0 0 

Subtotal 5,176 5,116 5,246 ·5,245 5,246 

Depreciat~on 421 421 1112 1112 412 
Property Taxes 138 138 83- 83 83 
Payroll Taxes 0 0 330 330 330 
IncOme Taxes 0 0 0 148 11111 

Total Deductions 5,741 5,74, 6,071 6,219 6,215 

Net Revenue (92lf) 1.267 ( 1,451) 498 484 

Rate B3.se 
Avg. Plant. :tn Sv6, 19,417 19,1l\7 1~,~W 19,417 19,411 
Avg. Depr. ReS. . to, t~O 10,14() 10,660 to,660 10,666 
Net. Plant. 9,211 9,271 8.757 8,751 8,751 
Less: Advances 0 0 0 0 0 

Q)ntrib. 0 0 0 0 0 
Plus: Work. Cash () 0 170 110 770 

Mat'! & &Jpp. 0 0 () 0 0 
Rate Base 9,271 9.Z17 9,527 9,527 9,527 

• Rate of Return Loss 13.66J Loss 5.23$ 5.08~ 



• 

• 

• 

APPENDIX 8 

Schedule ~. 1 

GEh'ERAL METERED SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY 

Applicable to aU. metered \Gwr service. 

TrnRITORY 

The unincorporated exmnunity of L3s Flores, Tehama Count.y. 

RATES 

Per Meter -
Pel" M:>nth 

Service Charge:-

For 5/8 x 3/l1-inCh meter, ....... , ..... , ••••••• 
For 3/l1-ioch meter ..................... ~.,-
For 1-inch meter ......... -....... Ii •• " .... . 

Q.Jailtit y tru.rge: 

All water, per tOO cu.ft ............... -...... $ 0.46 (1) 

-The service charge is appiicable to all service. 
It is a readiness-to-serve charge to which is -
added ,the charge. eomputed at the Q.lantity Rates, 
for water used during the rOOnth • 



• 

• 

• 

AP~DIX C 

LaS Flores Water WOrks 

COiPARlOON OF RATFS 

A oonparison of the present. and Branch's re<XmneOded raws is shown be~ow: 

METERED SERVICE 

For 5/8 x 3/~-inch meter •••••••••• 
For 3/~-inch meter ••••• ' •••• 
For I-inch meter •••••••••• 

QJantUy Rarest 

First 300 cu. tt. t per \00 ou. ft ... 
Over 3()() cu. ft .. t per 100 cO. ft-••• 

Present 
Rates 

* 0.25 0.31 

Per Meter Per Mont.h 
Recoonetided Pe~ent - -

Rates Increase 

$ ~. to 
11.50 
6. \5 

6!i .0 
63.6 
~.o 

A comparison of mcnUlly customer bills at present and Branch's recOOmended 
rates for 1988 test year for a 5/8 x 3/~-inch meter is shown below: 

Usage PreSent Recoomended Amount Percent 
100 cu.ft. Rates Rates increase Increase 

0 $ 2.50- $ '1.10 $ 1.60 611.0 
3 3.25 5.48 2.23 68.6 
5 3.99 6.40 -2.41 -6O.1J 

10 5.84 8.10 2.86 49.0 
12.6 (Average) 6.80 9.90 3. to 45.6 
15 1.69 11.00 3.31 1J3.0 -
20 9.5'4 13.30 -3.76 39.1J 
30 13.2'1 11.90 1J.66 35.2 
40 16.9!i .22.50 5.56 32.S 



• 

• 

• 

APPENDIX l> 
Page 1 

AOOPTID QuAtrrITIES 
(Test Year 1988) 

th,-ne of CooIpany t las Flores Wawr Works 
Net-t6-G~ss Mullipliert N/A 
Federal Tax Rate: 15.0$ 
State Tax Rate: 9.3J 
Local Franchise Tax: O.O~ 
unoolleotiblest 0.6' 
Business Licenses! O.Ol 

Expenses fOr Test Year 1988 

I. Purchased Power 
Electric: ' 

Pacific Gas & Eiectric ComPany 
Schedule & EffooU va nit.e 
kWh Used,,,, &..!mer 
kWh Used-Winter 
klrtn used total 
$1kW'h USed: &1lmel" 
$IkWh used: . Winter 
Service'01arge 

Total Cost 

2. Purchased Wa tel" 

3. Pump Tax - Replenisl'lIlent Tax 

.... Payroll: , 
Employee Labor: 
Hamgemeot. ~lal"ies: 
Office Salaries: 

Total' 

Payroll Taxes: 

5. Ad Valorem Taxes 
TaX: Rate 
Assessed Value 

Metered Sales to Deslgri Rates 
o .;.. 3 Cor 

> 3 Cor 
Total' 

Connections USed to Design Rates 
Metered 

5/8 x 3/11-inch 
Flat 
Total 

A-1P:'7i81 
6.708 
2.357 

o.~~~~ 
0.08291 

$. . 72 
$ 950 

None 

None 

$ 240 
$. 2,1136 
$. 0 
$ 2,616 

$ 

$ 

330. 

83 
1.02~ 

$, 8,138 

1,601 
6,860 
8,467 



• 

• 

• 

APPENDIX b 
Page 2 

AOOPTED (QANTITIES 

Adopted Tax Calculations - 1~ Test. Year 

Item CCIT FIT-

Operating Revenues • 6,699 $ 6,6~ 
O&H Exper'lses 5.2~6 5,2~6 
Taxes Other Than Income lin ·li13 
Depreola t.ion 1112 li12 

Interest. o· 0 
CCFT 0 58 

Subtotal Deduct.ions 6.01f 6,129 

Stat.e Taxable Ioc6me 628 
CCFT at. 9. 3~ . . 58 

Taxable I060me for FIt 570 
FIT at. 15~ 86 

Total incOme Tax 111~ 



• 

• 

• 

APpmDIX E 

TO COSTCtiERS WOO HAVE WRIl1'EN TO WE OOtUSSION REGARDiNG LAS FLORFS WATER 
WORKS' ~EWEST 1'0 INCREASE WATER RATES: 

On September 16, \901 las Fl6r'es Water Works sent. notices to its wstomers that. 
it. was requesting authorization frQm the FubHo Utilities C«rmlssioo to . 
increase it~ rates for ~ater service by $2,208 per year (~5.0~) toreoover 
iooreases in Operating expenses since its last increase io \978. Customers 
were invited to Wl'ite to the Coonission with any COOInents on the increase Or' 
any service problems. 

After an investigation by its staff, the Commission has authOrized Las Flotes 
to increase its rat.es by 1i5~ to cover the c6mpany's expenses and provlde a . . 
$t!l311 return 00 U.s invest.ment. in water plant. The bili for a t.ypical meter~ 
custot:oeruslng the system average of 1,260 cubic feet pel" month wHi irl¢rease 
from $6.80 to $9.90 per mOnth. Even with this increase, Las Flores' water 
rates will sUll be low in comparlson to those of most other water companies. 

However, the investigation revealed that although Las Fl6r~s' water quality is 
healthful, se~lce overail is less than adequate aoo does not meet the .. 
Cornnissior'l~s standaros. The system's water rrains are very.61d. undersized. and 
cause excess! ve pressure losses. The 6o1y well is apparently introduoing sand 
into the system lffilch is a nuisance to customers and causes maintenance··. 
problemS. A secOnd source of supply is needed to assure C60t.inued sel"Vi~ it 
the well should be put oot of service tor any reason. There are other problems 
as weH • 

In short, the system is in need of substantial iq>rovements. To correct. aU 
the deficiencies could require a rebuilding of the system which would 00 very . 
expensive. The cost of rebuilding WOUld eventually result in higher rates for 
las Flol"eS' water customers. 

The Coumission has ordered that, as it. cOooition of receiving an increase. Las 
Flores engage a quaiified engineer' to study the system and prepare a plan of' 
improvements. including a prop6sed schedule and a breakdown ot Costs. '!hen the 
improvement plan 1s ready, Las Flores rust hold a public meeting to seek· a . .. 
consenSus of its customers as to whether to make the iniprova:nents oorisldeI"ing 
the increased water rates that wouid result. If the customers' eonsensus is to· 
sUpPort some or all of the improvements. the utility must make them" If,· . 
however, customers prefer to retain tM present level Of service rather tmn· . 
pay the higher rates that ~ld come with improvements, the COmpany 'shOuld!!lake 
only those improvements necessary to maintain service at a level customers wish 
to pay for. 

We appreciate that you took the time to provide your opinion on the Pf.opOsed 
increase and t,he quality of las Flores' W3.ter service. If 'yOu have any 
questions. please contact. Donald McCrea of our staff at (1115) 551-2521. 

Very truly yours, 

WESLEY FRANKLIN, O1ief 
Water Ut.ilities Branch 


